

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNKECHAUG INDIAN NATION, HARRY B. WALLACE,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BASIL SEGGOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,  
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

James F. Simermeyer  
*Counsel of Record*  
James F. Simermeyer II  
Law Offices of James F.  
Simermeyer P.C.  
1129 Northern Blvd.  
Suite 404  
Manhasset, NY 11030  
347-225-2228  
James@Simermeyer.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
TREATIES INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Factual Background.....	7
II. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	
I. The Decision Below Undermines Fundamental Civil Procedure and Contravenes This Court’s Precedents and Other Circuits’ Mandates Requiring District Courts to Fulfill Their Gatekeeping Function.....	14

II.	Numerous Circuit Courts Have Elaborated on <i>Daubert</i> and <i>Kumho</i> , Emphasizing the District Court's Duty to Create a Full Record and Not Shift Fact-Finding to the Circuit Courts.....	16
III.	The Second Circuit's Justifications for the District Court's Avoidance of Its Gatekeeping Function Are Invalid, and the District Court Abused Its Discretion.....	18
IV.	The District Court failed to Apply the Indian Canons of Construction, Which Require Consideration of the Historical Context and the Understanding of the Treaty by Native Participants. ....	19
V.	The Second Circuit misapprehended the Law by not ruling that the Andros Treaty is valid under Federal Law. ....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adamscheck v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 576 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 12-16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 7 Cranch 603 (1813) .....	24
<i>Goebel v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande W.R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	4, 16
<i>Gristede's Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 42 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	1, 7
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	22, 23
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823) .....	23
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v Carmichael</i> , 526 US 137 (1999) .....	3, 4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	2
<i>The Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819) .....	24

*Washington v. Fishing Vessel Assn.*,  
443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....21, 22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution Article VI .....23, 25  
N.Y.S Constitution Article 1 Section 14.....23

**Other Authorities**

The Andros Papers 1674-1676, Files of the  
Provincial Secretary of New York during  
the Administration of Governor Sir Edmund  
Andros 1674-1680 .....6, 19-21, 23, 24, 25, 27

Rep. Hosea Rockwell,  
Speech before the House Appropriations Committee,  
February 17, 1892 ..... 25-26

John A. Strong PhD,  
America’s Early Whalers: Indian Shore Whalers  
on Long Island, 1650-1750 (Native Peoples of  
the Americas) (2018) .....8

John A. Strong PhD,  
The Unkechaug Indians of Eastern Long Island:  
A History (2001) .....7

Unquachog Indians Vocabulary Image,  
Lewis & Clark Trail Heritage Foundation,  
[https://lewis-clark.org/media/vocab-unquachog-  
indians.jpg](https://lewis-clark.org/media/vocab-unquachog-indians.jpg) (last visited May 28, 2025) .....7
